



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 40184 of 2013

Amar Singh And 11 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Consolidation Commissioner And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Ambuj Srivastava, Amit Anand Mishra, O.P. Srivastava, Pankaj Kumar Srivastava, R.C. Singh, Vishal Khandelwal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 55

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

1. Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Rai, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State placed the judgement of this Court passed in Writ- B No.978 of 2022 in order to demonstrate that the Director of Consolidation can issue notification under Section 6 (1) of U.P.C.H. Act in view of the provisions contained under Section 44 of U.P.C.H. Act. He placed the notification dated 19.10.1956 by which the Director of Consolidation, Uttar Pradesh was authorized to issue notification under Section 6 (1) of U.P.C.H. Act. He further submitted that there is no illegality in the notification under Section 6 (1) of U.P.C.H. Act. He further submitted that in view of the judgement of this Court in the case reported in **2016 (131) RD 478, Jasmit Singh Vs. State of U.P. and Others**, there is no scope for interference against the notification issued under Section 6 (1) of U.P.C.H. Act.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall reply the argument advanced by learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents on the next date.

3. Put up this case on 11.12.2025 at 3:00 P.M.

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)

December 9, 2025

Rameez